Features
• Peak pulse power: 400 W (10/1000 μs) and 2.5 kW (8/20 μs)
• Flat and thin package: 1 mm
• Stand-off voltage range from 5 V to 188 V
• Unidirectional type
• Low leakage current: 0.2 μA at 25 °C and 1 μA at 85 °C
• Operating Tj max: 175 °C
• High power capability at Tj max.: up to 200 W (10/1000 µs)

TL Maximum lead temperature for soldering during 10 s 260 °C
Figure 1. Electrical characteristics - parameter definitions
Figure 2. Pulse definition for electrical characteristics
SMA4FxxA
Characteristics
DS12542 - Rev 4 page 2/13
Table 2. Electrical characteristics - parameter values (Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified)
Type
IRM max at VRM VBR at IR(1)
10 / 1000 µs 8 / 20 µs αT
VCL(2)(3) IPP(4) RD VCL(2)(3) IPP(4) RD
25 °C 85 °C Min. Typ. Max. Max. Max. Max. Max. Max.
µA V V mA V A Ω V A Ω 10-4/°C
SMA4F5.0A 20 50 5.0 6.4 6.74 7.1 10 9.2 43.5 0.048 13.4 174 0.036 5.7
SMA4F6.0A 20 50 6.0 6.7 7.05 7.4 10 10.3 38.8 0.075 13.7 170 0.037 5.9
SMA4F6.5A 20 50 6.5 7.2 7.58 8 10 11.2 35.7 0.09 14.5 160 0.041 6.1
SMA4F8.5A 20 50 8.5 9.4 9.9 10.4 1 14.4 27.7 0.144 19.5 124 0.073 7.3
SMA4F10A 0.2 1 10 11.1 11.7 12.3 1 17 23.5 0.2 21.7 106 0.089 7.8
SMA4F11A 0.2 1 11 12.3 13 13.7 1 18 21.8 0.216 24.2 96 0.11 8.1
SMA4F12A 0.2 1 12 13.3 14 14.7 1 19.9 20.1 0.259 25.3 91 0.116 8.3
SMA4F13A 0.2 1 13 14.4 15.2 16 1 21.5 18.6 0.296 27.2 85 0.132 8.4
SMA4F14A 0.2 1 14 15.7 16.5 17.3 1 23.1 17.2 0.337 29 79 0.148 8.6
SMA4F15A 0.2 1 15 16.7 17.6 18.5 1 24.4 16.4 0.36 32.5 71 0.197 8.8
SMA4F16A 0.2 1 16 17.9 18.8 19.8 1 26 15.4 0.403 34.7 67 0.222 9.0
SMA4F18A 0.2 1 18 20 21.1 22.2 1 29.2 13.7 0.511 39.3 59 0.29 9.2
SMA4F20A 0.2 1 20 22.2 23.4 24.6 1 32.4 12.3 0.634 42.8 54 0.337 9.4
SMA4F22A 0.2 1 22 24.4 25.7 27 1 35.5 11.2 0.759 48.3 48 0.444 9.6
SMA4F23A 0.2 1 23 25.7 27 28.4 1 37.8 10.6 0.888 49.2 47 0.444 9.6
SMA4F24A 0.2 1 24 26.7 28.1 29.5 1 38.9 10.3 0.913 50 46 0.446 9.6
SMA4F26A 0.2 1 26 28.9 30.4 31.9 1 42.1 9.5 1.07 53.5 43 0.502 9.7
SMA4F28A 0.2 1 28 31.1 32.7 34.3 1 45.4 8.8 1.26 59 39 0.633 9.8
SMA4F30A 0.2 1 30 33.2 35 36.8 1 48.4 8.3 1.39 64.3 36 0.761 9.9
SMA4F31A 0.2 1 31 34.2 36 37.8 1 50.2 8 1.56 65 35 0.77 9.9
SMA4F33A 0.2 1 33 36.7 38.6 40.5 1 53.3 7.5 1.71 69.7 33 0.885 10
SMA4F36A 0.2 1 36 40 42.1 44.2 1 58.1 6.9 2.01 76 30 1.06 10
SMA4F40A 0.2 1 40 44.4 46.7 49 1 64.5 6.2 2.5 84 27 1.3 10.1
SMA4F48A 0.2 1 48 53.2 56 58.8 1 77.4 5.2 3.56 100 23 1.79 10.3
SMA4F58A 0.2 1 58 64.6 68 71.4 1 93.6 4.3 5.21 121 19 2.62 10.4
SMA4F64A 0.2 1 64 71.1 74.8 78.6 1 103 3.9 6.25 134 17 3.25 10.5
SMA4F70A 0.2 1 70 77.9 82 86.1 1 113 3.5 7.71 146 16 3.75 10.5
SMA4F85A 0.2 1 85 95 100 105 1 137 2.9 11.4 178 13 5.69 10.6
SMA4F100A 0.2 1 100 111 117 123 1 162 2.5 15.6 212 11 8.09 10.7
SMA4F130A 0.2 1 130 144 152 160 1 209 1.9 25.8 265 9 11.7 10.8
SMA4F154A 0.2 1 154 171 180 189 1 246 1.6 35.6 317 7 18.3 10.8
SMA4F170A 0.2 1 170 190 200 210 1 275 1.4 47 353 6.5 22.2 10.8
SMA4F188A 0.2 1 188 209 220 231 1 328 1.4 69.3 388 6 26.2 10.8
1. To calculate VBR versus Tj: VBR at TJ = VBR at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (Tj - 25))
2. To calculate VCL versus Tj: VCL at TJ = VCL at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (Tj - 25))
3. To calculate VCLmax versus IPPappli: VCLmax = VBR max + RD x IPPappli
SMA4FxxA

Reflow profile
DS12542 - Rev 4 page 9/13
3 SMA4F Ordering information
Figure 21. Ordering information scheme
SMA    4    F    vv A
Package:
SMA
Power capability (10 / 1000 µs):
400 W
Flat package
Stand-off voltage:
VRM
Type:
A : unidirectional
Table 5. Ordering information
Order code Marking Package Weight Base qty. Delivery mode
SMA4FxxxA See Section  3.1  Marking. SMA Flat 39 mg 10000 Tape and reel
SMA4FxxA
SMA4F Ordering information
DS12542 - Rev 4 page 10/13
3.1 Marking
Table 6. Marking
Order code Marking
SMA4F5.0A 4AI
SMA4F6.0A 4AK
SMA4F6.5A 4AL
SMA4F8.5A 4AP
SMA4F10A 4AS
SMA4F11A 4AU
SMA4F12A 4AW
SMA4F13A 4AY
SMA4F14A 4BA
SMA4F15A 4BC
SMA4F16A 4BE
SMA4F18A 4BI
SMA4F20A 4BM
SMA4F22A 4BO
SMA4F23A 4BP
SMA4F24A 4BQ
SMA4F26A 4BS
SMA4F28A 4BU
SMA4F30A 4BW
SMA4F31A 4BX
SMA4F33A 4BZ
SMA4F36A 4CC
SMA4F40A 4CG
SMA4F48A 4CO
SMA4F58A 4CY
SMA4F64A 4DE
SMA4F70A 4DK
SMA4F85A 4DZ
SMA4F100A 4EO
SMA4F130A 4FS
SMA4F154A 4GQ
SMA4F170A 4HG
SMA4F188A 4HY
SMA4FxxA
Marking
DS12542 - Rev 4 page 11/13
Revision history